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JUDGlAafT

The applicant, who was posted as Chief Booking

Supervisor, ;'/estern pLailvvay, Bera'.var, has filed this application

under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, in

which he has assailed order dated 27.6.1990 (.innexure A-1 to

the O.H. ), by v-'hich he was given notice that he, having

completed thirty years of service qualifying for pension on

the 7th March, 1990, shall retire from service after the expiry

of three months and that if he so desires, he may represent in

writing to the Divisional Rail Manager within three weeks from

the date of service of the notice on him. He has prayed that

the above impugned order may be quashed with all consequential

benefits.

2. A Bench of this Tribunal by its order dated 25.9.90

restrained the respondents as an interim measure from implement

ing the above order. The interim order was extended from time

to time and is still in operation.

•3* Briefly stated,'the relevant facts are that the
applicant was appointed as an' Assistant Coaching Clerk in
terms of letter dated 22/23-1-1960 (Annexure A-2) and was

promoted as Sen ior Booking Clerk, Hea'd Clerk and finally as
Chief Booking Supervisor with effect 'from 1.1.1984. He was

issued Coajrnendation Certificate by the v/estern hallway on
16.4.84 (Annexure A-3). According to the applicant, he was
Ci_v.
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served with a charge-sheet in 1987, in pursuance of'which, his

increment was stopped for one year, but he did not receive any

reply to the appeal preferred by him against the aforesaid

punishment. According to the respondents, however, a charge-

sheet dated 22.5.87 was served upon him, but he did not submit

his defence and punishment of withholding of one set of

privilege pass in the calendar year 1988 was imposed on him

vide communication dated 11.11.87, but he did not prefer any

appeal against the above punishment. Again, according to the

applicant, he was co.iimun icat ed , vide communication dated

2.1.1989 (Annexure A-4) some adverse remarks in his confident ia

report-for the year 1987-88 and that he submitted a representa-

t ion against the aforesaid adverse entries on 1.2.1989

(Annexure A-S). However, the respondents have contended that

no representation dated 1.2.1989 against the aforesaid adverse

entry was received by the office. Further, the applicant

sent an appeal uo the divisional Fia ilway Manager, Ajmer on

5.7.90 against the impugned notice of 27.6.90. A copy of the

appeal has been annexed as annexure A-6. The appeal was

acknOivledged by the Divisional Office, Ajmer, vide letter

•dated 11.7.90 (r^nnexure A-7), in which it is also stated that

the same will be considered by the competent authority and
decision thereon will be advised to bin in due course. The
applicant has contended that no reply to his appeal has been
received by him. The respondents, in the counter reply, hive
stated that the appeal dated 5.7.90 has been submitted for
review at Headquarters level by the next higher authority and,
as such, no reply has been given to the applicant. Counter-
reply was filed on 14.12.1990 and till the date of hearing
arguments on 3.6.1991, no further development in the matter
was brought to our notice..

4: ,ie have perused the material on record and have
also heard the learned counsel for the applicant. None appeared
for the respondents for making oral submissions. The respondents
also did not produce the minutes 9f the meeting of the Hev ievv/
Screening Committee, the A

applicant as also the



• - 3 -

decision taken on his representation against the impugned

order, if any, as directed by us in our order dated 14.2.91

and in spite of ample opportunities allowed to them for this

purpose.

5, Cne of the grounds urged before us on behalf of the

applicant was that the impugned order giving three months'

notice for premature retirement has been passed by an authority

which is lower than his appointing authority. This argument

was sought to be substantiated by stating that the applicant

was appointed in I960 by the Divisional Superintendent (E),

which was equivalent to the Divisional Railv/ay Manager, while

the impugned order has been passed by the Additional uivisional

Rail Manager, who was lower in rank than the appointing

authority. The respondents, in their counter reply, have

controverted this contention, ••sie also find that the appointment

order of the applicant was issued by the Divisional Commercial

Superintendent (E) and not by the Divisional -Superintendoit,

This is clear from isnnexure A—2, Divisional Commercial

Super in'-endent cannot be said and has not been shown to be

higher in rank than the Additional Divisiortal Rail i/dnager.
As such, this contention cannot be upheld.

6. .Another main ground taken by the applicant is
that the punishment iaiposed on him in 1987 and the adverse
entry given to hiiii for the year 1987-88 could not have been
taken into account before passing the impugned order as his
appeal against the above two orders was still pending. It is
true that an adverse entry communicated to a government
servant cannot be considered for purposes of promotion,
confirmation, crossing of Efficiency Bar, premature ret irement,
etc., if a representation / appeal made against suA an adverse
remark has been filed but has not been disposed of. iteever,
in the case before us, the respondents, in their counter reply,
have categorically denied that any appeal either against the
punishment imposed in 1987 or against the adverse remarks for
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the year 1987-88 conT.nunicated to him vide letter dated

2.1.1989 vvas received by them. Jti his rejoinder, the applicant
any

has not given/v>^orthvvhile denial of the above contention of

the respondents and he has also not filed or shown to us any

proof in regard to the above representation / appeal having

been received by the respondents. In these circumstances, o/e

cannot come to any conclusion whether the appeal, as contended

by the applicant, had in fact been made by him and received

by the respondents and that the same'vvas still pending for

disposal,

7. Another main ground taken by the applicant is that

the Impugned order cannot be said to have been passed in the

public interest and no grounds to that effect have been inforjied

to him. He has sought to substantiate this contention by

stating that his work had been satisfactory, he vvas given a

commendation certificate in 1984, there V'/as no public complaint

against him, no vigilance case was proved against him, he is a

proven honest employee, who was fit to perform his duties

efficiently and that his appeal against the adverse entries

for the year 1987-88 and the punishment imposed on him in

1987 had not been disposed of, Ch the other hand, the

respondoqts, in their counter reply, have stated that" in his

service, he has been awarded 31 punishments including recent
cases of 1986-87 and 1987-88. On 14 times he has been punished

for careless working ond s tines he has been punished for careles
and inefficient working. 2 times he has been punished for care
less working and negligent duty. Chce he has been punished
for taking excess fare by the passenger. Once he has been
punished for careless working pilferage cf U/parts values

.Hs.823/- from one case. Once he has been punished for careless
working and held responsible for shortage of one bundle brass
Wares. Again he has been punished for repeating sanie offence -
for which a claiB of Rs.l043/- has been paid. Cnce he has been
Punished for careless working for which Rs.l096/- was paid as
claim for loss of cash. Qice he has been punished for refusing
ticket to one passenger and abused hiTi. Once he has been for
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failing to maintain litegrity in that he gave wrong statement.

Three times he has been punished in other cases." It may be

stated here that the respondents. In their counter reply, have

not mentioned the periods during which the above punishments

were imposed on the applicant except the punishment imposed in

1987 and the adverse entries for the year 1987-88. If these

punishments had been imposed on the applicant before he //as

promoted as Chief Booking Supervisor with effect from i.i.l984y

it will have to be considered whether these punishments could

again be taken into account for arriving at the conclusion

as reflected in the iTipugned notice.

8. /Another ground taken by the applicant is that the '

fitness of the applicant for a lower post was not considered

when it was decided to retire him from the post which he was

holding. The respondents, in their reply, have stated that

there is no provision for considering the employees in the

lower post. The relevant provision in this regard in the

Railway Board's letter dated 15.11.79 (Annexure A-8) had been

deleted vide QM(E)/oa3's confidential letter No.EP/949/O Vol. Ill,
dated 5.2.90. However, a copy of the above letter dated 5.2.90

has neither been filed nor produced and we are, therefore, not '

in a position to say whether the rules or the instructions on

the subject mandated consideration of the applicant for the

lower post.

applicant has also contended that the inpugned
order of premature retirement has been issued in violation
of the Kailway Board's confidential letter No. E( P8A)-I-77/flT_53,
dated 15.11.1979 (*nexure .-W8 to the 0. A. ). Ji the above letter,
consolidated Instructions were issued for processing the cases
Of premature retirement of Railway servants. The object of issu
ing these instructions is stated to be to ensure that the powers
vested in the appropriate authority are "exercised fairly and
impartially and not arbitrarily". These instructions, inter-alia,
provide for constitution of Committees for each Department on
each Zonal Rail.vay administration as sho.m in Annexure-Ito the
aforesaid instructions to which all such cases shall be referred
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for reco'ji'.nendat ion as to v/hether the officer concerned should

be retired from service in the public interest or whether he

should be retained in service. ,The criteria to be follo»ved

by these CofnTiittees is also laid dovm and according to the

criteria, an officer whose integrity is doubtful or officers

who are found to be ineffective, will be retired. It is further

provided that "iVhile the. entire service record of an officer

should be considered at the time of review, no officer should

ordinarily be retired on grounds of ineffectiveness if his

service during the preceding 5 years or .vhere he has been

promoted to a higher post during that 5 years period, his servic*

•in the higher post has been found satisfactory,'' jx is also

provided that "No of f icer should ord inarily be retired on

ground of ineffectiveness, if in any event, he would be retiring

on superannuation with in'a period of one year from the date of

consideration of his case." This clause is, however, not

applicable to the case of the applicant as he, has more than

one year for retirejient on superannuation. On receipt of

the recorniTiendat ions of the Coai'.iiittee, in every case where it

is proposed to retire a Railv/ay servant, the appropriate .

authority is required to record in the file that it has formed

Its opinion that it is necessary to retire the Railv/ay servant
1

in the public interest. The appropriate authority should

bonafide form an opinion that it is in public interest to retire

the ofj. icer and this decision should not be an arbitrary

decision or should not be based on collateral grounds. The

consolidated instructions also stipulate the procedure for

consideration of representations made by a Ra il.vay employee
, where/has been served with a not ice / order of premature
retirement, within three weeks from the date of service of

ouch notice/order. ' Ui receipt of such a representation, the
admin istrat ion is required to examine the same and this

examination should be completed within two weeks from the date
of receipt of the representation. Then the case is required
to be placed before the appropriate Committee for consideration.
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The composition of the Committee for this purpose has also been

indicated in Annexure-II to those instructions. The said

Committee is required to make its recommendations on the

representation '-vithin weeks from the date of receipt of

the reference from the administrative authorities concerned,

and the authority empowered to pass final orders on the

representation should pass its orders /vithin two weeks from

the''date of receipt of bhe recommendations of the Committee

Subject to the condition that approval of the Ministry of

Railways is necessary ..vhere the appropriate authority proposes

.to reject the representation / appeal against the premature
/

retirement. ' Para 7 in Part III of these consolidated instruc

tions provides as below; -

"(7) Representations fro-m railway employees
who have been served with a notice / order of

premature retirement, but have obtained stay order{s)
•from a court against the order / notice of premature

retirement, need not be considered by the administration,
nor sent up to the Committee •unt il the disposal of the

court case. Thereafter, the cases may be examined as

outlined above, also taking into account any riBterial
of a substantive nature that may feature in the court's

judgement,"

It is seen from the above instructions in para 7 of part III

i^hat the repres ent-.t ion from a railway employee against the

notice / order of premature retirement is not required to be
consioered by the admla istrat ion, nor sent up to the Committee,
until the disposal of the court case in case the employee
concerned has obtained stay order from a court against the order,
notice. After disposal of the court case, the representation
is required to be considered, as- prescribed.

10. The appeal against the impugned order was filed within
the prescribed period of three weeks. The appeal has not been-
dioposed of is a fact admitted by the respondsts in the
counter reply. May be, this has been kept pending in view of
•the instructions reproduced above, though the respondents have
not stated so in theic counter reply. .Vhat they have stated
is that the Railway Board's letter dated 15-11-79 "has since
been modified vide Rly. Bo«d letter No. E( , d.ted
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i. 11.85 received under GViCE) CCG's letter No, Confidential

EP/949/0 Vol. ' III dated 20.11.85, again Board's letter of

even no. dated 10-4-86 received under Gi'A(E) CCG letter dated

1-8-86 and again Board's letter No. E( P8<A.) I-.87/RT/40 dated

17-10-89 received under GIvl's letter No. dated 6-11-89." Copy

of none of these letters by .vhich the consolidated instructions

issued by the,Railv/ay Board in their confidential letter dated

15-11-79 are said to have been modified, has either been filed-

or produced. It ^^as incumbent on the respondents to do so. The^

have also not filed or produced, as already stated above, the

minutes of the Review Committee, the AGEls of the applicant and
!

the decision of-the representational committee which might

have considered the representation / appeal of the applicant,

these circumstances, we hold that the procedure prescribed

in the instructions issued by the RaiLvay Board, on the face of

the record before us, does not appear to have been follov^ed.

As such, we do not consider it appropriate at this stage to

give any findings on the merits of the rival contentions of

^the fsrties, particularly in regard to the contention whether

the bonafide opinion was formed and recorded In the relevant

file by the appropriate authority before it was decided to .issue

the impugned order / notice dated 27th June, 1990 and whether

on the basis of the various punishments awarded to the applicant

during his service career, the authority could arrive at a

conclusion that the applicant had become, ineffective. Similarly,
we cannot go into the merits of the adverse remarks given to the
applicant for the year 1987-88, which were communicated to him,,
by the letter dated 2-1-89 for the simple reason that the above

communication Is not under challenge in this O.A. and the same
is also time-barred,

applicant continues to be in service under the
interim orders passed by the Tribunal,' His'representat ion/
appeal dated 5,7,90 is also admittedly still pending for
di3pos.3l, 7h view of this, as also in the light of the foregoing
discussion, the 0,A. is disposed of interms of the dix.ct ions
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that the applicant's, representat ion dated 5-7-90 and his further

supple.-nentary representation dated 13-8-90 in continuation of

the earlier representation against the impugned order / notice

for premature retirement dated 27-6-90 should be disposed of

by the respondents in accordance v;ith the procedure prescribed,

v/ithin a period of three months from the date of receipt of a

copy of this order. Until this is done and for a further period

of 30 days, the impugned order shall not be given effect. After

the orders on his representat ion(s) are communicated to the

applicant, and if he is aggrieved by the orders passed on his

representat ion( s) , he shall be free to approach this Tribunal

by filing a fresh O.A. In accordance v/ith law, if so advised.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, v;e leave the parties

to bear their own costs.

Mem ber(n) Vice-Ch a irma n(J)


